
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Special Meeting of the  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 2, Civic Centre, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Monday, 6 July 2015 

Time: 
 

11.00 am 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 To consider Local Development Plan Allocations and Petitions. 3 - 132 
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Monday, 29 June 2015 

Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Labour Councillors: 8 

David W Cole Paul Lloyd  (Chair) 

Ann M Cook Paulette B Smith 

Erika T Kirchner Des WW Thomas 

Andrea S Lewis T Mike White 

 
Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Mary H Jones Cheryl L Philpott 

 
Independent Councillors: 1 

Ioan M Richard  

 
 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

Anthony C S Colburn  

 
 

Note: Quorum for this Committee is 6 Councillors 
 

 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\7\AI00012790\$xz4cxcv0.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the mee
[...]
or 

decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6
TH 

JULY 2015 

CONTENTS 
 
 

ITEM SITE 

REF. 

SITE LOCATION 

   

1 GO007 Land at Parc Melin Mynach, Gorseinon 

   

2 GO008 Land at Parc Melin Mynach & Heol Eifion, Gorseinon 

   

3 GO001 Land east of Pontarddulais Road 

   

4 PY012 Land at Tyrisha Farm, Grovesend 

   

5 PT002 Land north of Pontarddulais 

   

6 LF001 Walters Yard, off Swansea Road, Pontlliw 

   

7 LF011 The Poplars, Pontlliw 

   

8 MB005 Land off Clasemont Road, Morriston 

   

9 PG002 Land at Parc Mawr Farm, Penllergaer 

   

10 PG004 Land at Penllergaer Civic Offices 

   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Reference  GO007 
Name Parc Melyn Mynach  
Description  The site is situated within the urban area of Gorseinon, to the north of the district centre. The site is 

enclos
[...]
 transformation capacity at each of the substations, 
which may be able to accommodate future load growth 

Coal Authority No coal mining legacy features identified by the Coal Authority 
Gorseinon Town Council  Residential development of the site is opposed - site should remain open greenspace 

 
  

P
age 17



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Stage 3A: Assessment Against LDP Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Score +2 +1 n/a +2 0 n/a -1 n/a +2 +1 n/a n/a n/a +1 n/a n/a -1 -1 -1 -2 n/a ? +2 +1 
 
 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score +/- - ? + 0 + +/- 0 ? +/- - +/- ? +/- +/- x + ? ? ++ ? ? 
 
 
  

P
age 18



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

 
 
Reference  GO001 
Name Land east of Pontarddulais Road, Gorseinon  
Description  The site is open agricultural land situated outside the defined settlement boundary. It is sandwiched 

between Pontarddulais Road and an allocated cemetery site in the vicinity of the Toyoda Gosei 
works further east. This side of Pontarddulais Road is primarily rural in character, however there is 
residential development for the length of the proposed site on the opposite side of the road 

Size 4.2 Ha 
Existing Land use  Agricultural land 
Proposed Land Use  Residential 
Location Plans  OS Plan and Aerial (not to scale) 

 
 
  

© Getmapping Plc. 

P
age 19



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Candidate Site Public Consultation: Summary of Repr esentations 
 
The Candidate Site application was advertised on site in the form of site notices 
 
43 letters of objection were received which are summarised below: 
• Inadequate road infrastructure and site access 
• Inadequate sewerage system 
• Greenfield 
• Lack of local facilities e.g. medical services, shops, post office 
• Common Land 
• Local schools already at capacity 
• Loss of agricultural land 
• Inadequate drainage/flood ris
[...]
ern Power Across the County there is currently spare transformation capacity at each of the substations, 
which may be able to accommodate future load growth 

Coal Authority Mining legacy - PRUG – Unrecorded probable historic underground workings at shallow depth 
and approximately 7 mine entries at south, west and north 
 
Coal referral area present.  Site submitter technical report concludes this is not an obstacle to 
development 

Gorseinon Town Council The site lies within open countryside as currently protected by the green wedge EV23 allocation 
in the UDP, and should remain undeveloped open countryside. Also ground condition problems 
within site, and its development would lead to pressure for coalescing of Penyrheol and 
Grovesend settlements. Public representations also felt the local highway network and schools 
would be unable to cope with the scale of new housing being proposed within the local area. 

 
  

P
age 26



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Stage 3A: Assessment Against LDP Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Score +1 n/a n/a +1 n/a ? -1 n/a +1 0 n/a n/a n/a +1 n/a n/a -2 -1 -1 -1 n/a ? +1 0 
 
 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score +/- - ? +/- 0 + +/- 0 ? +/- - ? ? +/- + x + ? ? - ? ? 
 
  

P
age 27



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

 
Reference  PY012 
Name Land at Tyrisha Farm, Grovesend  
Description  The original submission was for a larger area of agricultural land and farm buildings extending further 

east.  This was subsequently amended to reduce the area to include only the western part of the site 
which lies between the rear residential curtilages of Tyrisha Road and the farm access.  The site 
adjoins the playing fields of Pengelli Primary School and the submission suggests part of the 
remaining area of the original submission as a possible extension to the playing fields.  T
[...]
+/- ? +/- ++ x ++ ? ? -- -- +/- 
 
 
 

P
age 53



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Page 54



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Page 55



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Page 56



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Page 57



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Page 58



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Page 59



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Page 60



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Page 61



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

 
 

Page 62



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

 

P
age 63



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

 

P
age 64



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

 

P
age 65



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

 
Reference  LF001 
Name Walters Yard, off Swansea Road, Pontlliw  
Description  Irregular shaped, level, storage yard site within existing settlement boundary to western side of 

village.  Brownfield site with a rail line running along the north eastern boundary at an elevated level 
separating it from residential development further east. There is a scrap yard adjoining and an 
industrial unit to the south east. Agricultural fields border the remainder of the site. 

Size 2.2 Ha 
Existing Land use  Transport Yard 
Proposed Land Use  Residential 
Location Plans  OS Plan and Aerial (not to scale) 

 
    

© Getmapping PLC 

P
age 66



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Candidate Site Public Consultation: Summary of Repr esentations 
 
The Candidate Site application was advertised on site in the form of site notices.  
 
5 letters of objection were received which are summarised below: 
• Encroachment into the open countryside 
• Would create pressure for further release 
• Continued expansion of the community of Pontlliw is unsustainable and not desirable 
• Local school is at capacity 
• Significant increase in traffic 
• Development in the adjacent areas of Pontarddulais and Penllergaer is effecting the existing population of Pontlliw 
• Contrary to current policy
[...]
d not desirable". Each of these considerations remains relevant. 
Development in Pontarddulais and Penllergaer is having a detrimental effect on the existing 
population of Pontlliw. Penllergaer School is full. Increase in traffic. 

  

P
age 71



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

 Candidate site LF0001 Walters Yard off Swansea Road, Pontlliw is on the Unitary Development 
Plan rejection list at number 108. In rejecting the site it is commented that development of this 
site "would take development out into the open countryside and would create pressure for 
further release". The general observation is made that "continued expansion of the community of 
Pontlliw is unsustainable and not desirable". Development in the adjacent areas of 
Pontarddulais and Penllergaer is effecting the existing population of Pontlliw. Penllergaer School 
is full. The increase in traffic is noticeable and significant. 

Councillor Gareth Sullivan I note that a previous application for this site was refused by Committee.  I feel that a full traffic 
impact study on the affect such a development on the infrastructure of Pontlliw and Penllergaer 
should be made, before any further progress is made. 

 
 
Stage 3A: Assessment Against LDP Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Score +1 n/a n/a n/a n/a ? 0 n/a +1 n/a n/a n/a n/a +1 0 n/a -1 -1 -1 -1 n/a ? +1 +1 
 
 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score ++ - ? +/- 0 + + 0 ? +/- +/- +/- ? +/- +/- x +/- ? ? - - + 
 
  

P
age 72



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Reference  LF011 
Name The Poplars, Pontlliw  
Description  Large irregular shaped residential curtilage on the southern edge of Pontlliw. Currently falls outside 

settlement boundary. It is a heavily wooded site. Outline planning permission for 11 units has recently 
been granted on land immediately to the east. 

Size 2.063 Ha 
Existin
[...]
 substations, which may be 
able to accommodate future load growth.  

Coal Authority Mining legacy –PRUG – Unrecorded probable historic underground workings at shallow 
depth 

  

P
age 78



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Pontlliw Community Council There has been a significant amount of development within the boundary of this 
Community Council. Against Policies EV17 and EV20. Site LF0005 onto Carmel Road 
which is a country lane incapable of supporting the additional volume of traffic. Sites 
LF0011 and LF0012 have previously either sought to be included in the UDP or are the 
subject of an existing application for permission. The Community Council previously made 
representations about the proposed development which are still relevant. Site LF0007 has 
also previously been rejected. Penllergaer School is full. The increase in traffic, particularly 
at peak times, is noticeable and significant. 

Councillor Gareth Sullivan Last year a planning application for this site was approved for the development of 11 
dormer or single storey properties.  The decision was made despite the objections of 
residents. 
 
The road network leading to the site will not be able to cope with the increased traffic that 
would be generated by the development of a further 15 properties. 
 
It is also questionable whether the surface water and drainage system is adequate for such 
an expansion. 

 
 
Stage 3A: Assessment Against LDP Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Score +1 n/a n/a 0 n/a ? -1 n/a +1 0 n/a n/a n/a +1 0 n/a -1 -1 -1 -1 n/a ? +1 +1 
 
 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score +/- - ? + 0 ? + 0 ? + - +/- ? - +/- x +/- ? ? - - ? 
 
 

P
age 79



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Reference  MB005 (partly in Llangyfelach Ward)  
Name Land off Clasemont Road, Morriston  
Description  Extensive wedge –shaped area of land comp
[...]
 21 22 

Score +/- - ? ++ 0 + ++ 0 ? +/- -- +/- ? - +/- X +/- ? ? -- ? ? 
 
  

P
age 122



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

  
  

P
age 123



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Reference  PG004 
Name Land at Penllergaer Civic Offices  
Description  Council offices and car park set within Penllergaer Historic Park and Gardens located SE of M4 

Junction 47. The site is bounded by Penllergaer Valley Woods to the east but, significantly, cut-off 
from the main settlement of Penllergaer by the A483 dual carriageway along the western boundary, 
across which there is no pedestrian access. Highways access is achieved from the A48 to the north. 
To the south lies the outlying residential development of Parc Penllergaer with no connection 
through.  The offices are located to the south of the site bounded by associated car parking areas 
that respect the woodland setting. There is an ancient monument (observatory) centrally located 
within the site. 

Size 6.508 Ha 
Existing Land use  Offices, Car Park and Parkland 
Proposed Land Use  Residential 
Location Plans  OS Plan and Aerial (not to scale) 

 
  

© Getmapping Plc. 

P
age 124



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

Candidate Site Public Consultation: Summary of Repr esentations 
 
The Candidate Site application was advertised on site in the form of site notices. 
 
4 letters of objection were received which are summarised below: 
• Grade II registered park and garden of historic interest 
• Area contains Listed Buildings and Ancient Monuments 
• Dominates and partially controls access to Valley Woods 
• Adverse impact on pollution 
• Increased traffic/congestion 
• Flood risk 
• Increased noise 
• Adverse impact on wildlife/habitat 
• Adverse impact on health and wellbeing 
• Loss of green space 
• Should be no net loss of woodland to ensure ecological networks are maintained and enhanced 
• Buffer zones are essential to reduce the impact of damaging edge effects and ensure their sustainability is to 
[...]
 can be made 
available to service the proposed development site. The site is crossed by a water main for 
which protection measures, either in the form of an easement and / or diversion may be 
required  
 
Waste:  
Initial Comments for Candidate Sites in the Ward: Proposed developments in this ward 
ultimately drain to our Gowerton Waste Water Treatment Works.  Based on the cumulative 
growth information provided for the residential, employment and the residential element of 
mixed sites, our assessment equates to a population in excess of circa 35,000 people.  If 
all this growth is to be promoted in its entirety, then we will need to plan for future 
investment plans at the appropriate time. 

  

P
age 130



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH JULY 2015 
 

 Site Specific Comments on the Draft Proposals Map: No problems envisaged with the 
public sewerage system for domestic foul flows from this proposed development site. The 
site is crossed by a public sewer and a SPS for which protection measures, either in the 
form of an easement and/ or diversion may be required. 
 
Gowerton Waste Water Treatment Works - Limited capacity. 

Western Power There is currently spare transformation capacity at each of the substations, which may be 
able to accommodate future load growth. 

Coal Authority No coal mining legacy features identified by the Coal Authority. 
CADW Land at Penllergaer Civic Offices is an area where there is an extant office building with 

extensive car parking located inside the registered park and garden. The observatory 
building is also a scheduled ancient monument (Cadw ref: GM410). The candidate site 
area includes Penbwll Wood as well as the office building and car parks. The wood is part 
of the historic park and therefore any allocation for this candidate site should be confined to 
the area of the offices and existing car park and will also need to consider the need to 
protect the setting of the scheduled monument. 

Penllergaer Community Council Sig
[...]
oyed. It would seem inevitable that many mature trees, worthy of protection, 
would be felled and that there would also be a concomitant loss of wildlife. 
 
The Community Council therefore objects on the behalf of resident to any residential 
development in this location. 

 
 
Stage 3A: Assessment Against LDP Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

Score +1 n/a ? -2 n/a ? -1 n/a +1 0 n/a n/a n/a +2 0 n/a -1 -1 -2 -2 n/a ? -1 +1 
 
 
Stage 3B: Assessment Against SEA/SA Objectives 
 
Objective 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Score +/- - ? + 0 + - 0 ? - +/- +/- ? + - X - ? ? ++ -- +/- 
 
 

P
age 132


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 To consider Local Development Plan Allocations and Petitions.
	03.2 - Committee Report - 06 07 15




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

MONDAY, 6 JULY 2015 AT 11.00 AM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
M H Jones 
 

E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
C L Philpott 
I M Richard 
 

D W W Thomas 
T M White 
 

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P B Smith. 
 

31 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
  
Councillor D W Cole - Minute No. 32 - Items 3 - GO001 - land east of Pontarddulais 
Road and Item 4 - PY012 - land at Tyrisha Farm, Grovesend - I know both 
landowners/applicants - personal and prejudicial and left the meeting prior to 
discussion regarding these applications. 
 

32 TO CONSIDER LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ALLOCATIONS AND PETITIONS. 
 
The Chair explained that the Planning Committee had undertaken a series of site 
visits.  The following candidate sites were submitted for inclusion in the Swansea 
Local Development Plan.   
  
            RESOLVED that: 
  

(1) the undermentioned sites be recommended to Council for 
approval: 

    
    (Item 2) Site Reference GO008 - land at Parc Melin 

Mynach and Heol Eifion, Gorseinon 
      
    25 units.  
      
    The site was recommended for approval to Council for 

inclusion within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
  



Minutes of the Planning Committee (06.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

    (Item 3) Site Reference GO001 - land east of 
Pontarddulais Road 

     
    90 units.  
      
    The site was recommended for approval to Council for 

inclusion within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
      
    (Item 4) Site Reference PY012 - land at Tyrisha Farm, 

Grovesend 
      
    45 plus units.  
      
    The site was recommended for approval to Council for 

inclusion within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
      
    (Item 5) Site Reference PT002 - land north of 

Pontarddulais 
     
    720 plus units.  
      
    The site was recommended for approval to Council for 

inclusion within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
      
    (NOTE: Concern was expressed regarding the protection 

of the local landscape - to be addressed through site 
master planning work.) 

     
    (Item 6) Site Reference LF001 - Walter’s Yard, off 

Swansea Road, Pontlliw 
     
    65 units.  
      
    The site was recommended for approval to Council for 

inclusion within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
      
    (Item 7) Site Reference LF011 - The Poplars, Pontlliw 
     
    15 units.  
      
    The site was recommended for approval to Council for 

inclusion within the Local Development Plan Deposit Plan. 
      
    (NOTE: Concern was expressed in relation to safe access 

to the site and protection of the woodland – matters to be 
picked up and addressed through the detailed planning 
application process.) 

      
  
 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (06.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

(2) the undermentioned sites be deferred for further information: 
     
    (Item 1) Site Reference GO007 - land at Parc Melin 

Mynach, Gorseinon 
     
    250 units.  
      
    The site was deferred for further information regarding 

financial clawback relating to the site and additional 
information in relation to the site being a site of importance 
for nature and conservation (SINC). 

      
(3) the undermentioned sites be deferred for additional site visits:  
      
    (Item 8) Site Reference NB005 - land off Clasemont 

Road, Morriston  
     
    600 units.  
      
    (Item 9) Site Reference PG002 - land at Parc Mawr 

Farm, Penllergaer 
      
    850 plus units.  
      
    (Item 10) Site Reference PG004 - land at Penllergaer 

Civic Offices 
     
    80 units.  

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.40 am 
 
 

CHAIR 


